A BYLAW TO AMEND THE “FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2021 NO. 7336”

CITY OF NANAIMO

BYLAW NO. 7336.11

The Council of the City of Nanaimo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw 2024,

1. Title:
No. 7336.11".
2. Amendments:

Schedule “A” to “Fees and Charges Bylaw 2021 No. 7336” is hereby amended by adding
the following cemetery fees and charges:

Note: Cemetery fees do not include any applicable taxes such as GST. All fees shall be

CEMETERY FEES

payable by the Applicant at the time of application.

Right Of Interment Fees

Jan. 1, Jan.1, Jan. 1,

2025 2026 2027
Resident
Full Plot - First Interment 2,500.00 3,130.00 3,910.00
Care Fund Contribution (320.00) (320.00) (320.00)
Half Plot 1,250.00 1,560.00 1,950.00
Care Fund Contribution (250.00) (250.00) (250.00)
Cremation Plot 1,250.00 1,560.00 1,950.00
Care Fund Contribution (250.00) (250.00) (250.00)
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Non-Resident

Full Plot - First Interment 5,000.00 6,250.00 7,810.00
Care Fund Contribution (420.00) (420.00) (420.00)
Half Plot 2,500.00 3,130.00 3,910.00
Care Fund Contribution (290.00) (290.00) (290.00)
Cremation Plot 2,500.00 3,130.00 3,910.00
Care Fund Contribution (290.00) (290.00) (290.00)
INTERMENT FEES
Resident & Non-Resident
Full Burial - Preparation & Placement (1%
Interment) 1,680.00 2,100.00 2,630.00
Care Fund Contribution (50.00) (50.00) (50.00)
Full Burial - Preparation & Placement
(2"Interment) 1,200.00 1,500.00 1,880.00
Care Fund Contribution (50) (50) (50)
Full Burial - Preparation & Placement
(Child/Infant) 600.00 750.00 940.00
Care Fund Contribution (30.00) (30.00) (30.00)
Cremated Remains - Preparation & Placement 600.00 750.00 940.00
Care Fund Contribution (30.00) (30.00) (30.00)
LINER FEES
Full Plot 760.00 950.00 1,190.00
Half Plot 180.00 230.00 290.00
Cremation Plot 150.00 190.00 240.00
DISINTERMENT/EXHUMATION FEES
Full Burial Disinterment 1,400.00 1,750.00 2,190.00
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Care Fund Contribution (80.00) (80.00) (80.00)
Full Burial Disinterment (Child/Infant) 800.00 1,000.00 1,250.00
Care Fund Contribution (40.00) (40.00) (40.00)
Cremated Remains Disinterment 800.00 1,000.00 1,250.00
Care Fund Contribution (30.00) (30.00) (30.00)
MEMORIAL MARKER FEES
Installation Permit 100.00 130.00 160.00
Care Fund Contribution (50.00) (50.00) (50.00)
Alternation Permit 75.00 90.00 110.00
Re-Installation Permit 75.00 90.00 110.00
City to Install and/or Remove 100.00 130.00 160.00
ADDITIONAL FEES FOR SERVICES & PRODUCTS
Cremation Liner from Outside Source 50.00 50.00 50.00
Full Liner from Outside Source 200.00 200.00 200.00
Oversized Grave Liner 100.00 100.00 100.00
Late Arrival (All Services) 75.00/ half 80.00/ half 85.00/ half
Billed in 30 min increments hour hour hour
Rescheduling/Cancellation Interment Interment Interment
(less than three (3) business days notice) Fee Fee Fee
Weekend or Statutory Holiday Interment 500.00 530.00 560.00”
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3. Effective Date

This Bylaw comes into effect on 2025-JAN-01.

PASSED FIRST READING: 2024-NOV-04
PASSED SECOND READING: 2024-NOV-04
PASSED THIRD READING: 2024-NOV-04
ADOPTED:

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER



